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Crisis, Critique and change. 



The organization of this presentation follows the 
scheme:  
 
- Overview of the ideal number of children in Portugal, 
Spain, Italy and Greece;  
- Main goal, methods, hypotheses and the used 
variables; 
-   The results of the univariate analysis and the 
multinomial  model adjusted; 
-  And, finally, the concluding remarks. 
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Source: Own elaboration with data from the Eurobarometer 2006  



Since fertility ideals are part of the reproductive decision-making process (Hin 
et al. 2011), understanding people's preferences about ideal family size can 
throw light about future fertility levels (Testa & Grilli 2006; Van Peer 2002; 
Goldstein et al. 2003; Testa 2010). 
 

The ideal number reflects normative pressures and contexts (Buber & 
Fliegenschnee 2011; Hagewen & Morgan 2005; Newman et al. 2005; Ajzen & 
Fishbein 2005; Berrington 2004; Hin et al. 2011) are relatively stable, but may 
change over time and experience readjustments - usually downward - 
according changes in the individual’s life course and circumstances (Liefbroer 
2009; Regnier-Loilier 2006; Testa 2012a; Van Peer 2002; Weinstein 1980). 
 

Age (Liefbroer 2009, Berrington 2004; Van Peer 2002) , partnership (Adsera 
2006; Lim 2002; Sobotka 2008), education (Mcdonald 2008; Testa 2012b), 
religiousness (Adsera 2006; Merz & Liefbroer 2010) and gender relationships 
have also been highlighted as an important element in reproductive decisions 
(Morgan & Rackin 2010; Van Peer 2002).  
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Main goal: investigate the profile of those 
people who are more likely to deviate from the 
standard of two-child, for an ideal number of 
children lower than two and higher than two, 
in the Southern European Countries.  
 
 

Methodology: Multinomial Regression Model. 
 
 

Data: Eurobarometer– 2006.  
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Adjustment of the Multinomial Regression Model with 
Response variable defined as: 

 

 0 – ideal number of children equal two (reference); 
 

 1 – ideal number of children lower than two (“lower 
ideals”); 
 

 2 – ideal number of children more than two (“higher 
ideals”).  
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Sample: 3689 men and women aged from 15 years old, 
residents  in Portugal (919), Spain (916), Italy (874) and Greece 
(980). 	
  



Research Hypotheses 
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•  Hypothesis 1 – the ideal number of children increases with 
age.  

 

•  Hypothesis 2 – higher education is negatively correlated 
with higher ideals.  

 

•  Hypothesis 3 – the lack of the conjugal ties are negatively 
correlated with the higher ideals. 

 

•  Hypothesis 4 – women are more likely to have lower ideals.  
 

•  Hypothesis 5 – a higher level of religiosity is positively 
related with higher ideals and less religious people related 
with lower ideal family sizes. 
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Variables Categories 

Country 1:Portugal (ref); 2:Italy; 3:Greece; 4:Spain;  

Gender 1:Male; 2: Female 

Religion 1:Less (about each 2 or 3 month to never);  
2: More (at least once a month).  

Marital status 1:Married; 2: Unmarried (single, separated/divorced and cohabiting); 
3:widowers 

Education 1: Without higher education; 2: higher education (completed or in progress) 

Age 1: 15-24 Years;   2: 25-39 Years;   3: 40-54 Years;   4:55 Years or above 

 

The explanatory variables used were 	
  

•  Religion level: using the survey question - Apart from weddings or funerals, about how often do 
you attend religious services?  
 

•  Education level: the highest level of education successfully completed. 



*significance at 10% level, **significance at 5% level, ***significance at 1% level 

Odds Ratio, Confidence intervals and p-values ​of Univariate Analysis 

Ideal =2 (ref.) Ideal < 2 Ideal >2 

Variables Categories OR CI95%  p-value OR CI95%  p-value 

Country 
Italy vs Portugal 
Greece vs Portugal 
Spain vs Portugal 

1,38 
0,47 
1,00 

1,06; 1,79 
0,33; 0,66 
0,76; 1,33 

0, 13* 
<0,001*** 

0,988 

0,82 
2,17 
1,34 

0,65; 1,02 
1,78; 2,64 
1,09; 1,65 

0, 077* 
<0,001*** 

0,005** 

Gender Female vs Male 1,37 1,11; 1,69 0,003** 1,28 1,10; 1,48 0,001** 

Religiosit
y Level More vs Less 1,10 0,89; 1,36 0,408 0,53 0,45; 0,62 <0,001*** 

Marital 
Status  

Unmarried vs Married 
Widowers vs Married 

1,86 
1,35 

1,50; 2,30 
0,94; 1,94 

<0,001*** 
0,104 

0,63 
1,40 

0,53; 0,75 
1,12; 1,76 

<0,001*** 
0,003** 

Education  With vs  without higher 
education  1,53 1,24; 1,88 <0,001*** 0,75 0,64; 0,87 <0,001*** 

Age 
25-39 Years vs 15-24 Years  
40-54 Years vs 15-24 Years  
55 or + Years vs 15-24 Years  

1,17 
0,99 
0,86 

0,84; 1,63 
0,71; 1,40 
0,62; 1,20 

0,333 
0,974 
0,376 

1,04 
1,28 
2,35 

0,80; 1,37 
0,98; 1,67 
1,84; 3,01 

0,731 
0,071* 

<0,001*** 
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*significance at 10% level, **significance at 5% level, ***significance at 1% level 

Coefficients,	
  standard	
  devia0on	
  and	
  p-­‐values	
  from	
  Mul0nomial	
  model	
  adjusted 

Ideal = 2 (ref) Ideal < 2 Ideal > 2 

Variables Coef. SD  p-value Coef. SD  p-value 

Intercept -2.346 0,338 <0,001*** -1.629 0,348             <0,001*** 

Age 
25-54 vs 15-24 
55+    vs 15-24 

0,294 
0,235 

0,344 
0,352 

 
0, 393 
0,504 

 
0,883 
1,342 

 
0,353 
0,50 

 
0, 012* 

0,001*** 

Gender 
Female vs Male 

 
0,306 

 
0,114 

 
0,007** 

 
0,168 

 
0,081 

 
0,039* 

Country 
Greece vs Portugal/Italy 
Spain vs Portugal/Italy 

 
-0,976 
-0,136 

 
0,165 
0,130 

 
<0,001*** 

0,295 

 
0,906 
0,524 

 
0,090 
0,098 

 
<0,001*** 
<0,001*** 

Religiosity level 
More vs Less 

 
-0,128 

 
0,337 

 
0,704 

 
0,446 

 
0,350 

 
0,202 

Education 
With vs  without higher educ.  

 
0,762 

 
0,171 

 
<0,001*** 

 
-0,055 

 
0,122 

 
0,654 

Marital Status 
Unmarried vs Married 
Widow vs Married 

 
0,975 
0,591 

 
0,164 
0,219 

 
<0,001*** 

0,007* 

 
-0,374 
-0,078 

 
0,133 
0,136 

 
0,005** 

0,567 

higher educ*Unmarried 
higher educ*Unmarried 

-0,585 
-1,113 

0,238 
0,673 

     0,014* 
0,098 

0.336 
-0,410 

0,197 
0,423 

           0,089 
           0,332 

25-54*Less religious 
55 or +*Less religious 

0,183 
0,357 

0,380 
0,393 

0,631 
0,363 

-1,056 
-0,896 

0,370 
0,369 

                 0,004** 
                   0,015* 



Odds Ratio,  Confidence Intervals and p-values of variables without interactions  

Variables Categories OR CI95% 

Ideal < 2 

Gender Women vs Men 1,4 1,1;  1,7 

Country 
 

Portugal and Italy vs Greece 
Portugal and Italy vs Spain 

2,7 
1,1 

1,9;  3,7 
0,9; 1,5 

Ideal >2 

Gender Women vs Men 1,2 1,0; 1,4 

Country Portugal and Italy vs Greece 
Portugal and Italy vs Spain 

2,5 
1,7 

2,1; 2,9 
1,4; 2,1 

*significance	
  at	
  10%	
  level,	
  **significance	
  at	
  5%	
  level,	
  ***significance	
  at	
  1%	
  level	
  

Multinomial Model	
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Odds Ratio,  Confidence Intervals and p-values of interaction Education Level*Marital 
status  
Categories OR CI95% 

Ideal < 2 

Among those without 
higher education  

 
Unmarried vs Married 2,7 1,9; 3,7 

Widowers vs Married 1,8 1,2; 2,8 

Among those with higher 
education Unmarried vs Married 1,5 1,0; 2,1 

Among those Married Higher education  vs  without 
higher education 2,1 1,5; 3,0 

Ideal >2  Among those without 
higher education  Married vs Unmarried 1,4 1,1; 1,9 
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u Among those without higher education: Unmarried and Widowers  are more likely to have 
below-replacement family size ideals (<2); while Married are more likely to have an ideal higher 
than 2. 

 

u Among married people, those with higher education are more likely to have an ideal<2;  
 

u Unmarried, regardless of the educational level, are more likely to have an ideal <2; and more 
unlikely to have ideals >2.  



Odds Ratio,  Confidence Intervals and p-values of interaction Age*Religious level 

Categories OR CI95% 

Ideal < 2 
Among those less 

religious 
 

 
25-54 years vs <25 1,6 1,1; 2,4 

55 or + years vs <25 1,8 1,1; 2,9 

Ideal >2  

Among those more 
religious 

25-54 years vs <25 2,4 1,2; 4,8 

55 or + years vs <25 3,8 1,9; 7,6 

Among those less 
religious 55 or + years vs <25 1,6 1,1; 2,3 

Crisis, Critique and change. 

u Among the less religious, people aged 55 or above are more likely to deviate the 
two-child norm; while people under 25 years old are more linked with an ideal 
equal 2; 

 

u Among those more religious, people aged 55 or above (followed by those aged 
25-54 years) are more likely to have ideals > 2; 

 

u An increase in the age reveals a positive correlation with ideals > 2 for more 
religious people, but it makes those less religious, more likely to have an ideal <2.  



More likely to intend to have ideal lower  than 2 children 

Resident in 
Portugal, 
Italy and 

Spain 
Be a woman 

To be less 
religious 

Have more 
than 24 years 

old 

Not married 



More likely to intend to have ideal lower  than 2 children 

Resident in 
Greece and 

Spain Be a women 

without 
higher 

education 

Have more 
than 54 years 

old  

Most 
religious 

To be 
married 



	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Concluding Remarks 
ü Despite the norm of two-child family being present in all 

countries, the Spaniards showed more possibilities to deviate 
from this ideal for an ideal number of children lower or higher 
than two;  

 
ü Residents in Italy and Portugal are more likely to have an 

ideal lower than two; while the Greeks are more likely to 
have an ideal higher than two;  

 
ü Women, differently from men, demonstrated a greater chance 

of not being so attached to the two-child as the ideal family 
size. They revealed, specially, more possibilities to have 
below-replacement family size ideals.  



The importance of the family… 
As the Southern European Countries are characterized by a high 
centrality of marriage with long-term commitments (Kohler, Billari 
and Ortega 2006), the achievement of a stable marital relationship 
continues to be an essential element for the fulfilment of 
reproductive plans (Maciel et al. 2013; Testa 2006) and for the 
configuration of the ideal family size.  
 

Besides the lack of a suitable partner and the occurrence of marital 
disruptions are strong reasons for people don't perform their fertility 
desires (Berrington 2004, Maciel et al. 2012; Rackin & Morgan 
2010; Testa 2006, 2007), our results suggest that people in this 
situation, are more likely to desire smaller families than those who 
still live in a stable marital relationship.  



 
Even family background continues to be an essential element in 

reproductive behaviour, it is closely linked to the issue of education…  
 

In addition to younger cohorts with higher education that results in a 
progressive delay of parenthood (Sobotka 2008), they have the greatest 
deficit of children in relation to their intentions (Morgan & Rackim 2010; 
Testa 2012a) and may scale down their initial desired family size (Van 
Peer 2002).  
 
 

This may be due to the fact that ideals are often seen as an upper bound to 
be performed under optimal conditions (Sobotka 2009; Testa 2012a, 
2012b; Testa and Grilli 2006; Westoff and Ryder 1977).  
 

Therefore, unexpected constraints (such as difficulties in reconciling work 
and family life) can lead to the readjustment of ideals (Liefbroer 2009; 
Morgan & Rackim 2010; Regnier-Loilier 2006; Van Peer 2002; Weinstein 
1980).  
 

It is quite possible that people with higher education  (and not only 
women as noted by Becker and Lewis 1973) tend to substitute the number 
of children by an increase in their quality.  
 



The importance of the religiosity…. 
 

Our analysis, in line with Adsera (2006), Westoff & Frejka 
(2007) and Testa (2010), suggests that the level of religiosity 
remains an important element in fertility decisions and in the 
definition of the ideal family size - although closely linked to 
age.  
 

Among Southern European Countries, adults and those 
most aged, less religious, are more likely than younger 
generations, to opt for smaller families, while the more 
religious ones are more likely to opt for larger families. 
 

 



 

Changing generations behaviour… 
 

The generations behaviour concerning the definition of the ideal family 
size seems to undergoing a gradual transformation over time, despite 
the two-child family continues to be the most frequent ideal. 
Our results, as well as of Testa (2006; 2012a), show that large families 
are becoming a more frequent option for the oldest cohorts.  
 

In this case, the age overlaps the level of religiosity, because, regardless 
religiosity, they are more likely to prefer broader families compared to 
the younger ones.  
But, we should be kept in mind that at older ages, individuals could 
have adjusted their ideals in order to combine them with their own 
actual family size (Testa 2012a). 



	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Thank you for your attention!  
Your comments and suggestions are 

welcome! 
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