

Crisis, Critique and change.

The Ideal Size of the Family in Today's Societies of Southern Europe: Determinants and Constraints

Andréia Maciel - PhD Student Universidade de Évora/CIDEHUS abfmaciel@fa.uevora.pt Maria Filomena Mendes Universidade de Évora/CIDEHUS mmendes@uevora.pt Paulo Infante Universidade de Évora/CIMA pinfante@uevora.pt



Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora



Centro Interdisciplinar de História. Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Évora

FCT Fundação para a Ciência e a Tecnologia Munarilino na Interesti o referera



The organization of this presentation follows the scheme:

- Overview of the ideal number of children in Portugal, Spain, Italy and Greece;
- Main goal, methods, hypotheses and the used variables;
- The results of the univariate analysis and the multinomial model adjusted;
- And, finally, the concluding remarks.







ESA 2013 TORINO

Crisis, Critique and change.



Source: Own elaboration with data from the Eurobarometer 2006



Since fertility ideals are part of the reproductive decision-making process (Hin et al. 2011), understanding people's preferences about ideal family size can throw light about future fertility levels (Testa & Grilli 2006; Van Peer 2002; Goldstein et *al.* 2003; Testa 2010).

The ideal number reflects normative pressures and contexts (Buber & Fliegenschnee 2011; Hagewen & Morgan 2005; Newman et *al.* 2005; Ajzen & Fishbein 2005; Berrington 2004; Hin et *al.* 2011) are relatively stable, but may change over time and experience readjustments - usually downward - according changes in the individual's life course and circumstances (Liefbroer 2009; Regnier-Loilier 2006; Testa 2012a; Van Peer 2002; Weinstein 1980).

Age (Liefbroer 2009, Berrington 2004; Van Peer 2002), partnership (Adsera 2006; Lim 2002; Sobotka 2008), education (Mcdonald 2008; Testa 2012b), religiousness (Adsera 2006; Merz & Liefbroer 2010) and gender relationships have also been highlighted as an important element in reproductive decisions (Morgan & Rackin 2010; Van Peer 2002).



Main goal: investigate the profile of those people who are more likely to deviate from the standard of two-child, for an ideal number of children lower than two and higher than two, in the Southern European Countries.

Methodology: Multinomial Regression Model.

Data: Eurobarometer-2006.





Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Évora

CIDEHUS



Adjustment of the Multinomial Regression Model with **Response variable** defined as:

0 – ideal number of children equal two (reference);

1 – ideal number of children lower than two ("lower ideals");

2 – ideal number of children more than two ("higher ideals").

Sample: 3689 men and women aged from 15 years old, residents in Portugal (919), Spain (916), Italy (874) and Greece (980).





Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Évora



Crisis, Critique and change.

Research Hypotheses

- Hypothesis 1 the ideal number of children increases with age.
- Hypothesis 2 higher education is negatively correlated with higher ideals.
- Hypothesis 3 the lack of the conjugal ties are negatively correlated with the higher ideals.
- Hypothesis 4 women are more likely to have lower ideals.
- Hypothesis 5 a higher level of religiosity is positively related with higher ideals and less religious people related with lower ideal family sizes.



Crisis, Critique and change.

The explanatory variables used were

Variables	Categories				
Country	1:Portugal (ref); 2:Italy; 3:Greece; 4:Spain;				
Gender	1:Male; 2: Female				
Religion	1:Less (about each 2 or 3 month to never); 2: More (at least once a month).				
Marital status	1:Married; 2: Unmarried (single, separated/divorced and cohabiting); 3:widowers				
Education	1: Without higher education; 2: higher education (completed or in progress)				
Age	1: 15-24 Years; 2: 25-39 Years; 3: 40-54 Years; 4:55 Years or above				

• **Religion level:** using the survey question - Apart from weddings or funerals, about how often do you attend religious services?

• Education level: the highest level of education successfully completed.



e Anlicações da Universidade de Évora



Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Éxora

CIDEHUS



Odds Ratio, Confidence intervals and *p-values* of Univariate Analysis

Ideal =2 (ref.)		Ideal < 2			Ideal >2		
Variables	Categories	OR	CI _{95%}	p-value	OR	CI _{95%}	p-value
Country	Italy vs Portugal Greece vs Portugal Spain vs Portugal	1,38 0,47 1,00	1,06; 1,79 0,33; 0,66 0,76; 1,33	0, 13* <0,001*** 0,988	0,82 2,17 1,34	0,65; 1,02 1,78; 2,64 1,09; 1,65	0, 077* <0,001*** 0,005**
Gender	Female vs Male	1,37	1,11; 1,69	0,003**	1,28	1,10; 1,48	0,001**
Religiosit y Level	More vs Less	1,10	0,89; 1,36	0,408	0,53	0,45; 0,62	<0,001***
Marital Status	Unmarried vs Married Widowers vs Married	1,86 1,35	1,50; 2,30 0,94; 1,94	<0,001*** 0,104	0,63 1,40	0,53; 0,75 1,12; 1,76	<0,001*** 0,003**
Education	With vs without higher education	1,53	1,24; 1,88	<0,001***	0,75	0,64; 0,87	<0,001***
Age	25-39 Years <i>vs</i> 15-24 Years 40-54 Years <i>vs</i> 15-24 Years 55 or + Years <i>vs</i> 15-24 Years	1,17 0,99 0,86	0,84; 1,63 0,71; 1,40 0,62; 1,20	0,333 0,974 0,376	1,04 1,28 2,35	0,80; 1,37 0,98; 1,67 1,84; 3,01	0,731 0,071* <0,001***



Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora



Coefficients, standard deviation and p-values from Multinomial model adjusted

Ideal = 2 (ref)		Ideal < 2			Ideal > 2	
Variables	Coef.	SD	p-value	Coef.	SD	p-value
Intercept	-2.346	0,338	<0,001***	-1.629	0,348	<0,001***
Age 25-54 vs 15-24 55+ vs 15-24	0,294 0,235	0,344 0,352	0, 393 0,504	0,883 1,342	0,353 0,50	0, 012* 0,001***
<i>Gender</i> Female <i>vs</i> Male	0,306	0,114	0,007**	0,168	0,081	0,039*
<i>Country</i> Greece <i>vs</i> Portugal/Italy Spain <i>vs</i> Portugal/Italy	-0,976 -0,136	0,165 0,130	<0,001*** 0,295	0,906 0,524	0,090 0,098	<0,001*** <0,001***
<i>Religiosity level</i> More vs Less	-0,128	0,337	0,704	0,446	0,350	0,202
<i>Education</i> With <i>vs</i> without higher educ.	0,762	0,171	<0,001***	-0,055	0,122	0,654
<i>Marital Status</i> Unmarried <i>vs</i> Married Widow <i>vs</i> Married	0,975 0,591	0,164 0,219	<0,001*** 0,007*	-0,374 -0,078	0,133 0,136	0,005** 0,567
higher educ*Unmarried higher educ*Unmarried	-0,585 -1,113	0,238 0,673	0,014* 0,098	0.336 -0,410	0,197 0,423	0,089 0,332
25-54*Less religious 55 or +*Less religious	0,183 0,357	0,380 0,393	0,631 0,363	-1,056 -0,896	0,370 0,369	0,004** 0,015*

*significance at 10% level, **significance at 5% level, ***significance at 1% level



Multinomial Model

Odds Ratio, Confidence Intervals and *p-values* of variables without interactions

Variables	Categories	OR	CI _{95%}		
	Ideal < 2				
Gender	Women vs Men	1,4	1,1; 1,7		
Country	Portugal and Italy vs Greece	2,7	1,9; 3,7		
	Portugal and Italy vs Spain	1,1	0,9; 1,5		
Ideal >2					
Gender	Women vs Men	1,2	1,0; 1,4		
Country	Portugal and Italy vs Greece Portugal and Italy vs Spain	2,5 1,7	2,1; 2,9 1,4; 2,1		

*significance at 10% level, **significance at 5% level, ***significance at 1% level



Odds Ratio, Confidence Intervals and *p-values* of interaction Education Level*Marital

		Categories	OR	CI _{95%}
	Among those without higher education	Unmarried vs Married	2,7	1,9; 3,7
Ideal < 2		Widowers vs Married	1,8	1,2; 2,8
	Among those with higher education	Unmarried vs Married	1,5	1,0; 2,1
	Among those Married	Higher education vs without higher education	2,1	1,5; 3,0
Ideal >2	Among those without higher education	Married vs Unmarried	1,4	1,1; 1,9

- Among those without higher education: Unmarried and Widowers are more likely to have below-replacement family size ideals (<2); while Married are more likely to have an ideal higher than 2.</p>
- Among married people, those with higher education are more likely to have an ideal<2;
- Unmarried, regardless of the educational level, are more likely to have an ideal <2; and more unlikely to have ideals >2.



Odds Ratio, Confidence Intervals and *p-values* of interaction Age*Religious level

		Categories	OR	CI _{95%}
Ideal < 2	Among those less religious	25-54 years vs <25	1,6	1,1; 2,4
	Tengious	55 or + years <i>vs</i> <25	1,8	1,1; 2,9
Ideal >2	Among those more religious	25-54 years vs <25	2,4	1,2; 4,8
		55 or + years <i>vs</i> <25	3,8	1,9; 7,6
	Among those less religious	55 or + years <i>vs</i> <25	1,6	1,1; 2,3

Among the less religious, people aged 55 or above are more likely to deviate the two-child norm; while people under 25 years old are more linked with an ideal equal 2;

- Among those more religious, people aged 55 or above (followed by those aged 25-54 years) are more likely to have ideals > 2;
- ♦ An increase in the age reveals a positive correlation with ideals > 2 for more religious people, but it makes those less religious, more likely to have an ideal <2.</p>



Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Éxora

Fundação para a Ciência e a Tecnologia MUNITÍRIO DA DEDUCIÇÃO E CEÑNERA



More likely to intend to have ideal lower than 2 children



Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora



FCT Fundação para a Ciência e a Tecnologia MONIMÍRIO DA DIVERSÍO E CEDACIA

Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Évora



Concluding Remarks

- ✓ Despite the norm of two-child family being present in all countries, the Spaniards showed more possibilities to deviate from this ideal for an ideal number of children lower or higher than two;
- Residents in Italy and Portugal are more likely to have an ideal lower than two; while the Greeks are more likely to have an ideal higher than two;
- Women, differently from men, demonstrated a greater chance of not being so attached to the two-child as the ideal family size. They revealed, specially, more possibilities to have below-replacement family size ideals.



The importance of the family...

As the Southern European Countries are characterized by a high centrality of marriage with long-term commitments (Kohler, Billari and Ortega 2006), the achievement of a stable marital relationship continues to be an essential element for the fulfilment of reproductive plans (Maciel et al. 2013; Testa 2006) and for the configuration of the ideal family size.

Besides the lack of a suitable partner and the occurrence of marital disruptions are strong reasons for people don't perform their fertility desires (Berrington 2004, Maciel et al. 2012; Rackin & Morgan 2010; Testa 2006, 2007), our results suggest that people in this situation, are more likely to desire smaller families than those who still live in a stable marital relationship.),E,H,U,S





Even family background continues to be an essential element in reproductive behaviour, it is closely linked to the issue of education...

In addition to younger cohorts with higher education that results in a progressive delay of parenthood (Sobotka 2008), they have the greatest deficit of children in relation to their intentions (Morgan & Rackim 2010; Testa 2012a) and may scale down their initial desired family size (Van Peer 2002).

This may be due to the fact that ideals are often seen as an upper bound to be performed under optimal conditions (Sobotka 2009; Testa 2012a, 2012b; Testa and Grilli 2006; Westoff and Ryder 1977).

Therefore, unexpected constraints (such as difficulties in reconciling work and family life) can lead to the readjustment of ideals (Liefbroer 2009; Morgan & Rackim 2010; Regnier-Loilier 2006; Van Peer 2002; Weinstein 1980).

It is quite possible that people with higher education (and not only women as noted by Becker and Lewis 1973) tend to substitute the number of children by an increase in their quality.



The importance of the religiosity....

Our analysis, in line with Adsera (2006), Westoff & Frejka (2007) and Testa (2010), suggests that the level of religiosity remains an important element in fertility decisions and in the definition of the ideal family size - although closely linked to age.

Among Southern European Countries, adults and those most aged, less religious, are more likely than younger generations, to opt for smaller families, while the more religious ones are more likely to opt for larger families.

CIDEHUS

Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades: da Universidade de Évora



Anlicações da Universidade de Évora





Changing generations behaviour...

The generations behaviour concerning the definition of the ideal family size seems to undergoing a gradual transformation over time, despite the two-child family continues to be the most frequent ideal.

Our results, as well as of Testa (2006; 2012a), show that large families are becoming a more frequent option for the oldest cohorts.

In this case, the age overlaps the level of religiosity, because, regardless religiosity, they are more likely to prefer broader families compared to the younger ones.

But, we should be kept in mind that at older ages, individuals could have adjusted their ideals in order to combine them with their own actual family size (Testa 2012a).





ntro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Évor

D.E.H.U.S.



Thank you for your attention! Your comments and suggestions are welcome!

Andréia Maciel Universidade de Évora/CIDEHUS abfmaciel@fa.uevora.pt

Maria Filomena Mendes Universidade de Évora/CIDEHUS <u>mmendes@uevora.pt</u>

Paulo Infante Universidade de Évora/CIMA <u>pinfante@uevora.pt</u>



Centro de Investigação em Matemática e Aplicações da Universidade de Évora FCT Fundação para a Ciência e a Tecnologia MUNITÍRIO DA EDUCAÇÃO RELÉVICA

Centro Interdisciplinar de História, Culturas e Sociedades da Universidade de Éxora

CIDEHUS

References

Adsera, A. (2006). Marital fertility and religion in Spain, 1985 and 1999. Population Studies, 60(2), 205-221.

Ajzen, I., and Fishbein, M. (2005). The influence of attitudes on behavior. In D. Albarracı'n, B. T. Johnson, & M. P. Zanna (Eds.). The handbook of attitudes (pp. 173–221). Mahwah, NJ: Lawrence Erlbaum.

Berrington, A. 2004. "Perpetual postponers? Women's, men's and couple's fertility intentions and subsequent behaviour." Population Trends 117: 10-19.

Buber, Isabella and Fliegenschnee, Katrin (2011). Are you Ready for a Child? A Methodological Triangulation on Fertility Intentions in Austria. *Working papers 3/2011. Vienna Institute of Demography.*

Hin, S., Gauthier, A., Goldstein, J. and Bühler, C. (2011). Fertility preferences: what measuring second choices teaches us. *Vienna Yearbook of Population Research*, V.9, pp. 131-156.

Hagewen, K. J., & Morgan, S. P. (2005). Intended and ideal family size in the United States, 1970–1998. Population and Development Review, 31(3): 507–527.

Hosmer, D.W., and Lemeshow, S. (2000). Applied logistic regression (2nd Edition). New York: Wiley.

Liefbroer, Aart C. (2009). Changes in family size intentions across young adulthood: a life-course perspective. European Journal Population 25: 363-386.

Lim, Lin Lean (2002). Female labour-force participation. p.201-221.

Maciel, A. ; Mendes, M. F.; and Infante, P. (2012). Alguns contributos para a caracterização da baixa fecundidade em Portugal. Livro de Resumos da XIX Jornadas de Classificação e Análise de Dados. March 2012, Tomar, Portugal. ISSN/ISBN: 978-972-9473-60-9

Maciel, A.; Mendes, M. F.; and Infante, P. (2013). An overview of current fertility intentions in the Iberian Countries: two countries with low-fertility facing a severe economic and financial crisis. Paper presented at the ESRC SEMINAR SERIES- Post-Transitional Fertility in Developing Countries: Causes and Implications, 16-17 July 2013, Nuffield College, Oxford, UK.

Mcdonald, P. (2008). "Very Low Fertility: Consequences, Causes and Policy Approaches". The Japanese Journal of Population, Vol.6, No.1

Merz, E.-M. and A.C. Liefbroer (2010). Attitudes about voluntary childlessness across Europe: the role of individual and cultural factors. *Paper presented at the European Population Conference 2010*, Vienna, 1-4 September 2010.

Morgan, S. Philip and Rackin, Heather (2010). "The correspondence Between Fertility Intentions and Behavior in the United Sates". Popul Dev Rev.; 36(1): 91–118.

Newson, L., Postmes, T., Lea, S. E. G., & Webley, P. (2005). Why are modern families small? Toward an evolutionary and cultural explanation for the demographic transition. *Personality and Social Psychology Review*, 9, 360–375.

Regnier-Loilier, A. (2006). Influence of own sibship size on the number of children desired at various times of life. The case of France. Population, 61, 165–194.

Sobotka, T. (2008). "The diverse faces of the Second Demographic Transition in Europe". Demographic Research, July 2008, vol. 19, Article 8, p.171-224.

Testa, M. R., & Grilli, L. (2006). The influence of childbearing regional contexts on ideal family size in Europe. Population 61(1-2): 109-138.

Testa, M. R. (2007). Childbearing preferences and family issues in Europe: evidence from the Eurobarometer 2006 survey. Vienna Yearbook of Population Research, 357-379.

Testa, M. R. (2010). Child-number and child-timing intentions in a micromacro European framework. *European Demographic Research Paper* 4, Vienna Institute of Demography, Austrian Academy of Sciences.

Testa, M. R. (2012a.) Family sizes in Europe: evidence from the 2011 Eurobarometer survey. *European Demographic Research Paper* 2. Vienna Institute of Demography, Austrian Academy of Sciences.

Testa, M. R. (2012b). Women's fertility intentions and level of education: why are they positively correlated in Europe? *European Demographic Research Paper 3*. Vienna Institute of Demography of the Austrian Academy of Sciences.

Van Peer, Christine (2002). "Desired and achieved fertility", in: Klijing, Erik, Corijn, Martine (eds.): Dynamics of Fertility and Partnership in Europe: Insights and Lessons from Comparative Research. Vol. 2, New York and Geneva, United Nations, pp. 117-141.

Weinstein, N. D. (1980). Unrealistic optimism about future life events. Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, 39, 806-820.